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Project 305-87.01 %’Q

Mr. Paul Hayes

Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 5278

Concord, California 94520

Re: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California
WIC No 204-2217-0105

Dear Mr. Hayes:

This letter presents the results of the third quarter 1992 monitoring program for
Shell Oil Company (Shell) prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
(PACIFIC) for the above referenced site (Figures 1 and 2).

FINDINGS

Groundwater monitoring wells were sampled and ganged by Emcon Associates
(Emcon) at the direction of PACIFIC on August 12, 1992. Groundwater elevation
contours for the sampling date are shown on Figure 2. Table 1 présents
groundwater elevation data.

Groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2. Total petroleum
hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene concentrations for the
August 1992 sampling event aré shown on Figure 3. Emcon’s groundwater
sampling report is presented in Attachment A. Field purging and sampling data is
presented in Table 3.
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If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.

Sincerely,

Pacific Enviropmental Gfoup, Inc.

(4 . W : MICHATEL HURD
4 No. 5313

Michael Hurd

Project Geologist ’

RG 5319

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data -

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Table 3 - Field Purging and Sampling Data
Figure 1- Site Location Map
Figure 2- Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 3- TPH-g/Benzene Concentration Map
Attachment A - Groundwater Sampling Report
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station

7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, Galifornia

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Sample Elevation Water Elevation
Number Date (feet, MSL) {feet) (feet, MSL)
MW-1 05/09/88 334.83 8.72 326.11
08/26/88 9.15 325.68
10/05/88 8.54 326.29
11/22/88 9.31 325.52
12/09/88 9.33 325.50
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 8.51 326.32
03/02/89 8.71 326.12
04/04/89 7.93 326.90
05/01/89 8.43 326.40
06/01/89 8.56 326.27
06/29/89 8.60 326.23
08/09/89 8.43 326.40
09/11/89 8.65 326.18
10/10/89 8.52 326.31
10/25/89 8.56 326.27
12/20/89 880 326.03
01/17/90 B.47 326.36
02/23/90 8.25 326.58
06/04,/90 8.62 326.21
11/20/20 9.50 325.33
02/12/91 9.51 325.32
05/06/91 8.34 326.49
08/28/a1 9.28 325.55
11/13/91 9.59 325.24
02/25/92 7.49 327.34
05/12/92 8.64 326.19
08/12/92 8.15 325.68
MW-2 05/09/88 336.96 10.85 326.11
08/26/88 11.29 325.67
10/05/88 10.83 326.13
11/22/88 11.42 325.54
12/09/88 1145 325.51
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 10.74 326.22
03/02/89 1091 326 05
04/04 /89 10 06 326 90
05,/01/89 10 58 326 38
05/31/89 1073 326 23
06/28/89 1090 326 06
08,/08/85 1078 326 18
09/08/89 10 97 325 99
10/08/89 10 88 32608
10/24/89 1100 32596

2058701 /3092

October 6 1992



Table 1 {continued)

Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station

7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Sample Elevation Water Elevation
Number Date (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL)
MW-2  12/21/80 11.06 325.90
(cont)  01/17/90 10.78 326.18
02/23/90 10.35 326.61
06/04/90 10.72 326.24
11/20/90 11.35 325.61
02/12/91 11.64 325.32
05/06/91 10.05 326.91
08/28/91 11.16 325.80
11/13/91 11.57 325.39
02/25/92 9.66 327.30
05/12/92 10.97 325.99
08/12/92 11.58 325.38
MW-3 05/09/88 336.96 10.59 326.37
08/26/88 11.10 325.86
10/05/88 10.43 326.53
11/22/88 11.16 325.80
12/09/88 11.24 325.72
01/13/89 NM N
02/10/89 10.43 326.53
03/02/89 10.59 326.37
04/04/89 8.45 327.51
05/01/89 10.20 326.76
06/01/89 10.40 32656
06/28/89 10.60 326.36
08/09/89 10.64 326.32
09/11/89 10.83 326.13
10/10/89 10.95 326.01
10/26/89 10.86 326.10
12/21/89 11.08 325.87
01 /17/90 10.90 326.06
02/23/90 10.52 326.44
06/04/90 10.52 326.44
11/20/90 12.65 324.31
02/12/91 11.16 325.80
05/06/91 336.93 885 327 08
08/28/91 10.90 326 03
11/13/91 11.28 325 65
02/25/92 304 327 88
05/12/92 10 50 326 43
08/12/92 10 94 32599

3058701 ,30Q92

October 6 1952



Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Sample Elevation Water Elevation
Number Date (feet, M3L) (feet) (feet, MSL)
MW 05/09/88 337.14 10.88 326.26
08/26/88 11.34 325.80
10/05/88 10.87 326.27
11/22/88 11.41 325.73
12/09/88 11.46 325.68
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 10.78 326.36
03/02/89 10.92 326.22
04/04/89 10.04 327.10
05/01/89 10.52 326.62
05/31/89 10.62 326.52
06/28/89 11.00 326.14
08/09/89 10.92 326.22
09/08/89 11.05 326.09
10/10/89 10.97 326.17
10/26/89 11.35 325.79
12/21/89 11.07 326.07
01/17/90 11.08 326.06
02/23/90 10.90 325.24
06/04/90 10.74 326.40
11/20/90 11.45 325.69
02/12/91 11.50 325.64
05,/06/91 10.04 327.10
08/28/91 11.18 325.96
11/13/91 11.60 325.54
02/25/92 9.45 327.69
05/12/92 10.84 326.30
08/12/92 11.36 325.78
MW-5 08/26/88 334.96 9.10 325.86
10/05/88 9.95 325.01
11/22/88 8.93 326.03
12/09/88 10.48 324.48
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 10.35 324.61
03/02/89 8.50 326.46
04/05/89 772 307.24
05/01/89 8 21 326 75
06,/01,/89 8 40 326 56
06/29/89 8.65 326 31
08/09/89 876 326 20
09/11/89 8 80 326 16
10/10/89 1192 323 04
10/25/89 903 32593
12/20/84 1126 32370

3058701,3Q92

Octobers 1992



Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Sample Elevation Water Elevation
Number Date {feet, MSL) {feet) {feet, MISL)
MW-5  01/18/80 9.95 325.01
(cont)  02/23/90 8.30 326.66
06/04 /90 8.57 326.39
11/20/90 9.45 325.51
02/11/91 9.27 325.69
05/06,/91 7.90 327.06
08/28/91 9.28 325.68
11/13/91 9.36 325.60
02/25/92 9.02 325.94
05/12/92 8.65 326.31
08/12/92 9.40 325.56
MW-6 08/26/88 335.42 9.69 325.73
10/05/88 9.27 326.15
11/22/88 9.77 325.65
12/09/88 9.85 32527
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 9.10 326.32
03/02/89 9.29 326.13
04/04/89 8.48 326.94
05/01/89 8.90 326.52
06/01/89 9.16 326.26
06/29/89 9.30 326.12
08/09/89 9.30 326.12
09/11/89 9.31 326.11
10/10/89 9.32 326.10
10/24/89 9.30 326.12
12/20/89 9.58 325.84
01/18/90 9.46 325.96
02/23/90 8.94 326.48
06/04/90 9.22 326.20
11/20/90 9.65 325.77
02/12/91 985 325.57
05/06/91 9.12 326.30
08/28/91 9.68 325.74
11/13/91 10.00 325.42
02/25/92 8 44 326 98
05/12/92 911 326 31
08/12,/92 g 72 325 70
MwW-7 08/26/88 333.23 794 32529
10/05/88 754 325 89
11/22/88 NM NM
12/09/88 7.53 325 70
01/13/88 NM N

3058701 /3Q82

Cctobers 1992



Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Sheli Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Sample Elevation Water Elevation
Number Date (feet, MSL) {feet) (feet, MSL)
MW-7  02/10/89 6.62 326.61
(cont)  03/02/89 7.03 326.20
04/05/89 6.80 326.43
05/01/89 6.53 326.70
05/31/89 6.93 326.30
06/28/89 6.85 326.38
08/09/89 6.67 326.56
09/07/89 6.90 326.33
10/10/89 6.90 326.33
10/24/89 7.29 325.94
12/20/89 7.47 325.76
01/18/90 7.49 325.74
02/23/90 6.92 326.31
06,/04/90 6.95 326.28
11/20/90 8.10 325.13
02/11 /9 8.04 325.19
05/06/91 6.37 325.86
08/28/91 7.94 325.29
11/13/91 8.41 324.82
02/25/92 6.99 326.24
05/12/92 7.42 325.81
08/12/92 8.65 324.58
MW-8 03/01/89 335.80 8.28 327.52
04/04/89 7.31 328.48
05/01/89 8.97 326.83
05/31/89 9.17 326.63
06/28/89 9.40 326.40
08/08/89 9.42 326.28
09/07/89 8.50 327.30
10/10/89 9.46 326.34
10/26/89 9.56 326.24
12/21/89 8.57 326.23
01/18/90 9.29 32651
02/26/90 8.50 327.30
06/04 /90 9.04 326.76
02/11,/91 9.40 326.40
05/06/91 870 327 10
08/28/91 968 326 12
11/13/91 987 326 93
02/25/92 7 45 328 35
05/12/92 8919 326.61
08/12/92 882 325 88

2058701,3Q92

Cctoher 6, 1992



Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shelt Service Station
7194 Amadar Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Sample Elevation Water Elevation
Number Date (feet, MSL) {feet) {feet, MSL)
MW-9 03/01/89 334.57 8.48 326.09
04/04/89 7.69 326.88
05/01/89 8.20 326.37
05/31/89 B8.72 325.85
06/28/89 9.00 32557
08/08/89 8.53 326.04
09,/07/89 8.99 325.58
10,/09/82 8.89 32568
10/23/89 9.02 325.55
12/21/89 9.48 325.09
01/18/90 8.73 325.84
02/26/90 8.06 325.51
06,/04/90 8.64 325.93
11/20/90 9.95 324.62
02/11 /91 9.85 324.72
05/06,/91 10.05 324.52
08/28/91 10.34 324.23
11/13/91 9.39 325.18
02/25/92 7.18 327.39
05/12/92 8.54 326.03
08/12/92 8.97 325.60
MW-10  03/02/89 335.37 8.95 326.42
04/04/89 7.89 327.48
05/01/89 9.07 326.30
06/01/89 8.86 326.51
06/29/89 9.05 326.32
08/09/89 9.70 326.67
09/07/89 8.14 327.23
10/10/89 9.21 326.16
10/26/89 9.60 325.77
12/20/89 9.42 325,95
06/90 -—-reee——Well Destroyed--——-———-
MW-11 03/02/89 334.20 830 325.80
04/04/89 7.52 325.68
05/01/89 797 326 23
11/20/90 NM NM
05/31/90 8.13 326 07
06,28/89 830 325 90
08/08,/89 822 32588
09/07,/89 832 325 88
10,09/89 828 325 92
10/24,89 838 325 82
12/20/89 g 48 32572

3058701/3Q02

October 6, 1932



Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Well Depth to " Groundwater
Well Sample Elevation Water Elevation
Number Date {feet, MSL) (teet) {feet, MSL)
MW-11  01/18/90 8.20 326.00
(cont)  02/26/90 7.86 326.34
06/04/90 8.13 326.07
11/20/90 8.83 32537
02/11/90 8.95 325.25
05/06/91 7.71 326.49
08/28/91 8.62 325.58
11/15/91 8.99 325.21
02/25/92 7.2% 326.99
05/12/92 8.26 325.94
08/12/92 8.75 325.45
Mw-12  03/02/89 332.53 6.94 32559
04/04/89 6.33 326.20
05/01,/89 6.62 325.91
06/01/89 6.82 325.71
06/29/89 7.00 326.53
08/09/89 6.76 325.77
03/07/89 6.81 325.72
10/09/89 7.1 325.42
10/24/89 7.60 324.93
12/20/89 8.25 324.28
01/18/90 8.23 324.30
02/26/90 7.54 324.99
06/04/90 7.96 324.57
11/20/90 8.80 323.73
02/12/90 7.85 324.68
05,/06/91 7.35 325.18
08/28/91 7.79 324.74
11/13/91 7.89 324.84
02/25/92 6.14 326.39
05/12/92 7.54 324.99
08/12/92 9.83 322.70
MW-13  05/06/91 33564 837 32727
08/28/91 9.82 325.82
11/13/91 1019 325 45
02/25/82 7.66 327 98
05/12/92 916 326 48
08/12/92 10 91 324 73
3058701 ,3092 QOctober 6. 1932



Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Sample Elevation Water Elevation
Number Date (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL)
RW-1 12/09/89 336.19 10.73 325.46

01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 10.91 325.28
03/02/89 10.15 325.04
04/05/89 9.34 326.85
05/01/89 9.85 326.34
06/01/89 9.96 326.23
06/30/89 9980 326.29
08/09/89 8.80 326.39
09/11/89 10.02 326.17
10/10/89 9.88 326.31
10/25/89 9.80 326.39
12/21/89 10.25 325.94
01/17/89 9.80 326.39
02/23/90 9.60 326.59
06/04/90 89.97 326.22
11/20/90 10.50 325.69
02/11/91 10.87 325.32
02/25/92 NM NM
05/12/92 NM NM
08/12/92 NM NM

MSL = Mean sea level

NM = Not measured

3058701/3Q82

October 6 1892



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Sarvice Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (pph) (ppb} (ppb) (Ppb) (ppb)
MW-1 05/08/88 440 120 50 NR 120

08/26/88 200,000 4,400 260 300 450
10/05/88 17,000 6,700 360 210 730
11/22/88 8,000 3,900 830 250 340
12/09/88 11,000 790 36 7.3 68
01/13/89 8,800 3,800 110 330 90
02/10/89 18,000 4,700 400 660 190
03/02/89 14,000 6,100 770 320 440
04/04/89 11,000 4,800 770 270 780
05/01/89 11,000 2,800 880 410 780
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/29/89 4,700 310 160 75 260
08/09/89 12,000 1,300 620 830 680
09/11/89 ND ND ND ND 22
10/10/89 8,700 1,100 310 180 530
10/25/89 7,500 660 250 460 480
12/20/89 6,200 270 110 260 220
01/17/90 7,400 200 170 160 260
02/23/90 1,500 130 13 3¢ 24
06/04/90 830 88 10 26 28
11/20/90 NA NA NA NA NA
02/12/91 1,500 180 39 82 110
05/06/91 510 41 11 25 35
08/28/91 450 41 16 24 34
11/13/91 320 41 14 23 33
02/25/92 240 24 9.2 14 20
05/12/92 320 60 25 29 41
08/12/92 230 26 16 20 25
08/12/92D 220 25 16 19 24
Mw-2 05/09/88 ND ND ND NR ND
08/26/83 1,700 230 16 87 120
10/05/88 200 20 2.3 8.3 12
11/22/88 800 93 16 43 &0
12/09/88 270 45 36 72 14
01/13/89 180 26 23 17 7
02/10/89 320 43 1.7 34 15
03/02/89 230 24 09 82 18
04/04/89 230 53 23 71 20
05/01/89 ND 27 ND ND ND

3058701 ,/3Q082 Cctober 6, 1992



Table 2 {continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Wwell Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (pph) (ppb) {ppb} {ppb)
MW-2 05/31/89 120 14 ND 39 76
(cont.) 06/28/89 ND 4.1 ND ND ND
08/08/89 88 3.9 ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND 3.2 ND ND ND
10/09/89 110 6.7 ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND 25 ND ND 19
12/21/89 ND 7.1 ND 5 9.8
01/17/90 ND 4.4 ND 16 1.4
02/23/90 70 6.3 ND 2.7 25
06/04/90 60 24 ND 08 ND
11/20/90 60 5.6 ND ND ND
02/12/H 130 14 ND 0.9 0.5
05/06/91 60 15 ND 5 ND
08/28/91 100 6.3 ND 1 1.1
11/13/91 ND 11 ND 1.3 ND
02/25/92 ND 3.8 ND ND ND
05/12/92 ND 6.0 ND ND ND
08/12/92 110 6.8 ND 1.0 ND
MW-3 05/09/88 76 10 4.4 NR 15
08/26/88 5,200 170 6 32 54
10/05/88 260 100 2.7 58 7
11/22/88 180 75 1.4 8.1 4
12/09/88 160 5 5.9 ND ND
01/13/89 160 36 1.2 3 2
02/10/89 300 83 ND 8.6 8
03/02/89 570 160 1 17 9
04/04/89 150 654 0.8 27 6
05/01/89 130 48 1.2 3.4 2
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 90 68 0.7 ND 5.1
08/05/89 150 23 53 2.6 ND
09/11/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 80 54 D72 ND ND
10/26/89 150 11 ND 16 ND
12/21/89 ND 58 ND ND ND
01/17/80 ND 4 ND 68 ND
02/23/80 50 10 ND 12 ¢9
06/04/80 80 10 ND 14 ND
11/20,/90 100 26 07 12 19

3058701,3Q92

October 6, 1982



Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number  Sampled (ppb) {ppb} (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MW-3 02/12/91 130 27 ND ND ND
(cont.) 05 /06/91 120 A 0.8 2.1 08

08/28/91 340 87 1.1 6.5 38
11/13/91 240 140 ND 3.1 0.9
02/25/92 80 17 ND ND ND
05/12/082 74 31 ND 26 ND
08/12/92 160 24 0.5 2.9 ND
Mw-4 05/09/88 290 76 33 NA 150
08/26/88 210 640 41 110 160
10/05/88 450 110 6.3 16 20
11/22/88 500 110 4 20 27
12/09/88 260 920 75 5.9 11
01/13/89 990 200 6.5 46 14
02/10/89 290 90 3.6 8.8 9
03/02/89 630 210 6.2 34 7
04/04/88 G40 340 13 25 40
05/01/89 100 65 2 3 4
05/31/89 60 ND ND ND ND
06,/28/89 110 62 13 ND 4.8
08/09/89 160 110 2 6.4 ND
09/08/89 94 45 0.5 3.8 ND
10/10/89 a0 30 1 19 ND
10/26/89 ND 3.4 ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND 35 1.1 3.6 16
01/17/90 ND 4 ND 6.8 ND
02/23/90 ND 8 ND 1.1 0.7
06/04/90 160 85 1.1 1.9 ND
11/20/90 140 52 1 0.8 09
02/12/91 130 48 ND 15 ND
05/06/91 140 49 13 4.1 1.7
08/28/91 90 13 ND 1 1.1
11/13/91 ND 10 ND ND ND
02/25/92 120 47 ND 05 08
05/12/92 NS NS NS NS NS
08/12,92 ND 35 ND ND ND
MW-5 08/26/88 210 6 44 g 19
10/05/88 7.500 2 700 ND 110 580
11/22,/88 150 21 26 3 2
12/09/88 240 37 22 67 77 B

3058701,30Q92 October 8 1952



Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Nurmber Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
(MW-E5)  01/13/89 80 1.6 ND 7.7 2
{cont.) 02/10/89 60 ND ND ND ND

03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND 1.3 ND ND ND
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/29/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/09/89 89 8.5 1.8 15 22
09/11/89 1,100 7.8 1.4 ND 6.3
10/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/89 ND 1.4 ND ND 1.6
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/23/90 ND ND ND 0.6 ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND 1
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND 1
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND
08/12/92 56 0.5 ND ND ND
MW-g 08/26/88 15,000 390 390 670 1,700
10/05/88 2,700 130 38 960 220
11/22/88 NA NA NA NA NA
12/09/88 540 62 3 26 5
01/13/89 980 160 22 120 29
02/10/89 1,800 290 24 83 48
03/02/89 1,400 160 20 130 33
04/04 /89 1,200 220 27 74 89
05/01/89 790 120 11 25 17
06/01/89 1200 49 49 639 30
06/29/89 940 130 15 69 35
08/08/89 1.400 280 39 170 64
09/11/88 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 1000 85 11 12 16
10/24/89 1,500 57 20 50 39
12/20/89 ND 49 51 ND ND

3058701.3Q92 October 6, 1592



Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons

Former Shelt Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Bublin, California

Well Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-6 01/18/90 ND 67 12 48 18
{cont.) 02/23/90 1 150 16 47 30

06/04/90 190 ND ND ND 0.6
11/20/90 730 120 12 39 21
02/12/91 550 65 10 33 16
05/06/91 550 72 11 38 23
08/28/a1 580 82 76 28 20
11/13/91 430 60 7.6 20 12
02/25/92 400 52 6.6 18 11
05/12/92 950 260 36 12 49
08/12/92 660 80 15 55 18
MW-7 08/26/88 ND 0.8 ND ND ND
10/05/88 ND ND ND ND ND
11/22/88 700 41 9 1 20
12/09/88 ND ND ND ND 0.6
01/13/89 ND ND ND ND ND
02/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11 /91 ND ND ND ND ND
05 /06 /91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 NS NS NS NS NS
08/12/92 52 08 09 ND ND

3058701/3092

QOctober 6. 1992



Table 2 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (Ppb) (ppb)
MW-8 03,/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND

04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/26/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 NS NS NS NS NS
08/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-g 03/1/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/88 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/23/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/04,/90 NG ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11,/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28,/91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 NS NS NS NS NS
08/12 /92 ND ND ND ND ND

—

3058701 '3Q92
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Table 2 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Bubtin, California

Well Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

MW-10 03/02/89 1,000 140 36 ND 77
04/04/89 3,300 760 240 416 630
05/01/89 680 99 24 8.1 32
06/01/89 1,400 120 39 ND 45
06/29/89 1,300 51 1.4 6.1 g1
08/09/89 860 310 26 45 82
09/07/89 380 55 2.9 4.0 18
10/10/89 460 85 7.6 10 45
10/26/89 270 20 1.4 35 9.3
12/20/89 ND 5.7 ND ND ND
01/18/90 NA NA NA NA NA
06/90 Well Destroyed

Mw-11 03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06,/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND 1
11/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 NS NS NS NS NS
08/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND

MW-12 03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01,89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND

3058701 /3Q82
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Tabtle 2 {(continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkkway
Dublin, California

Well Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethytbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppby)
Mw-12 06/29/89 ND ND ND ND ND
(cont.) 08/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06,/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/12/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND 1
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 NS NS NS NS NS
08/12/92 NS NS NS NS NS
MW-13 05,/06/91 1,100 430 30 41 130
08/28/91 1,000 350 6.4 44 43
11/13/91 680 320 56 38 17
02/25/92 780 260 35 26 15
05/12/92 660 210 35 26 5.8
08/12/92 400 140 9.6 21 23
RW-1 12/09/89 6,800 740 5 11 37
01/13/89 10,000 3,200 27 60 ND
02/10/89 6,000 2,800 ND ND ND
03/02/89 3,900 2,400 ND ND ND
04/05/89 1,700 1,000 ND 9 ND
05/01/89 900 390 5 10 ND
06/01/89 1,100 1.4 3.3 ND 13
6/30/89 1,400 ND ND ND ND
08/0%/8% 7,500 1,700 210 280 300
09/11/89 a7 17 21 23 14
10/10/88 1,400 48 45 ND 3
10/25/89 820 51 12 25 3
12/21/89 Lisly 16 1 8% 19
01/17,/90 ND 27 17 14 16

3058701 3092
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Table 3
Field Purging and Samgpling Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Sample Date: August 12, 1992

Depthto  Depthto Purge
Depth of Waier Liquid Temperature Turbidity  Volumes Timeof Time of
Weil (feet) (feet) pH (°F) Conductivity (NTL) (gallons)  Purging Sampling
Well MW-1
251 9.15 - 7.77 €8.9 1384 Cloudy 10.5 13:54
7.24 68.1 1408 Cloudy 21.0 14:01
7.33 68.3 1505 Cloudy 315 14:09 14:10
Purge Method: Bailer Sample Method: Bailer
Well MW.-2
201 11.58 - 6.68 76.8 7730 Moderate 6.0 15:10
6.77 704 8630 Moderate 12.0 15:15
6.70 69.8 8650 Moderate 17.0 15:20 15:29
Purge Method: Baller Sample Method: Bailer
Well MW-3
24.2 10.95 - 7.09 72.6 3130 Cloudy 9 14:51
6.98 71.2 3130 Cloudy 18 14:58
7.05 70.2 3090 Cloudy 27 15:06 15:08
Purge Msthod: Bailer Sample Method: Baller
Well MW-4
248 11.36 - 6.79 71.5 6390 Light a9 14:17
6.74 68.0 6250 Light 18 14:21
6.79 67.4 6260 Heavy 265 14:26 14:30
Purge Method: Batler Sample Method: Bailer
Well MW-5
447 940 6.59 68.8 5500 Heavy 230 12 37
725 68 6 5400 Heawvy echg 12 52 12 52

Purge Method Baller

Sample Method Baiter

Note Well MW-6 dry at 27 0 gallons

3058701/3Q92
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Table 3 {continued)

Field Purging and Sampling Data

Former Sheli Service Station

7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Sample Date: August 12, 1992

Depthto Depthto Purge
Depth of Water Liquid Temperature Turbidity  Volumes Timeof Time of
Well (feet) {feet) pH °F) Conductivity (NTU) (galions} Purging Sampling
Well MW-6
229 9.72 - 6.9 755 4160 Moderate 85 14:23
7.0 72.9 4230 Moderate 17.5 14:40
7.01 72.0 4160 Moderate 26 14:46 14.58
Purge Method: Bailer Sample Method: Bailer
Well MW-7
16.5 8.65 - 6.55 71.9 5740 Heavy 5.0 12:28
7.12 69.8 6460 Heavy 10.5 12:42
6.80 69.9 5800 Heavy NA 12:56 13:00
Purge Method: Bailer Sample Method: Bailer
Note: Well dewatered at 11.0 gallons
Well MW-8
16.2 9.82 - 6.70 76.0 6260 Heavy 4.5 13:20
8.79 73.4 6720 Heavy 85 13:25
6.81 72.8 6570 Heavy NA 13:30 13:40
Purge Method: Bailer Sample Method: Bailer
Note: Well dewatered at 9.5 gallons
Well MW-g
17.8 8.97 - 6.50 74.8 68870 Clear 5 12-31
6 82 727 6730 Clear 12 1235
6 91 722 6700 Cloudy 18 12 39 12 40

Purge Method Bailer

Sample Method Baller

3058701.30182
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Table 3 (continued)
Field Purging and Sampling Data

Former Shell Service Station

7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Sample Date: August 12, 1992

Depthto  Depthto Purge
Depth of Water Liquid Temperature Turbidity  Volumes Timeof Time of
Well (feet) (feet) pH (°F) Conductivity {NTU) (galions) Purging Sampling
Well MW-11
16.4 8.76 - 7.02 74.7 7120 Cloudy 5 13:08
6.88 723 7560 Cloudy 10 13:1
6.87 713 7120 Cloudy 15 13:14 13:15
Purge Method: Baiter Sample Methed: Bailer
Well MW-13
17.0 10.9 - 6.0 725 3720 Heavy 4 13:23
6.85 69.5 3560 Heavy 8 13:26
6.82 68.6 3460 Heavy 12 13:28 13:38
Purge Method: Bailer Sample Method: Bailer

NTU = Nephefometric turbidity unit

3058701 3092
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Emcon September 1, 1992
ASSOCIATES Project: G67-66.01
Consultants in Wastes WIC# 204-2217-0105

Management and
Environmental Contral

Ms. Rhonda Barrick

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, California 95050

Re: Third quarter 1992 ground-water monitoring report, Sheli Qil
Company, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Barrick:

This letter presents the results of the third quarter 1992 ground-water
monitoring event for the Shell Oil Company (Shell) site located at 7184
Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California (figure 1). Third quarter
monitoring was conducted on August 12, 1992, The site is monitored
quarterly; selected wells are sampled semiannually in February and
August. Well MW-12 is not sampled for chemical analysis.

GROUND-WATER LEVEL SURVEY

A water-level survey preceded the purging and sampling of the monitor-
ing wells. The wells included in the survey are identified in figure 2
(supplied by Pacific Environmenta!l Group). During the survey, wells
MW-1 through MW-9, MW-11, MW-12, and MW-13 were measured for
depth to water, floating product thickness, and total depth. Depth to water
and floating product thickness were measured to the nearest 0.01 foot
with an oil/water interface probe. No floating product was observed in
any wells. Total depth was measured to the nearest 0.1 foot. Resuits of
the third quarter water-level survey, and available data from four previous
surveys, are summarized in table 1.

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Ground-water samples were collected from wells MW-1 through MW-9.
MW-11, and MW-13 on August 12. 1892, Prior to sample colilection, the
wells were purged with polyviny! chloride bailers  During the purgmg
operation, ground water was mondored for pH. electnical conductivity.
and temperature as a function of volume of water removed. Purging con-
tinued untll these parameters were stable and a minimum of three casing
volumes of ground water were removed. Wells MW-5, MW-7 and MW-&
were evacuated to dryness betore the remova! of three casing volumes
Tne wells were alowed 1o recharge for up to 24 hours  Samples were
coilected after the wells had recharged te a level sufficient tor sample

G67RR0TC DOC



Ms. Rhonda Barrick Project G67-66.01
September 1, 1892 WIC# 204-2217-0105
Page 2

collection. Field measurements from third quarter monitoring, and avail-
able measurements from four previous monitoring events, are summa-
rized in table 1. Purge water from the monitoring wells was contained in
55-gallon drums. The drums were identified with Shell-approved labels
and secured for on-site storage.

Ground-water samples were collected with a Teflon® bailer, labeled,
placed on ice, and transported to Anametrix Inc. for analysis. Sheli
chain-of-custody documents accompanied all samples to the {aboratory.

All equipment that was placed down a weil or that came in contact with
ground water was steam cleaned with deionized water prior to use at
each well.

Quality control samples for third quarter monitoring inciuded a trip blank
(TB), a field blank {(FB), and a duplicate well sample (MW-1D} collected
from weil MW-1. All water samples coliected during third quarter monitor-
ing were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results for the third quarter 1992 monitoring event, and avail-
able results from four previous monitoring events, are summarized in
table 2. The original certified analytical report and final chain-of-custody
document are attached.

[f you have any questions, please call.
Very truly yours,
EMCON Associates

David Larsen
Environmental Sampling Coordinator

Sl Chliy

Orrin Chiids
Environmental Sampling Supervisor

DL/OC dl
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September 1, 1992 WIC# 204-2217-0105
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Attachments: Table 1 - Monitoring well field measurement data
Table 2 - Summary of analytical results
Figure 1 - Site Jocation
Figure 2 - Monitoring well iocations
Certitied analytical report
Chain-of-custody document

G676601C DOC



Tabie 1
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
Third Quarter 1992

Shell station 7194 Amador Yalley Boulevard Date: 08/28/82

Dublin, California Project Humber: G&7-88.01
WIC & 204-2217-0105

Water water

We L | Level Repth Ground- Total floating Samp le
Desig- Freld TOC to water Well Product Fleld Electrical
nation Oate Elevation Water Elevation Depth Thickness Date pH Conductivity Temparature Turbidity

{ fr-mMsL) (feet) (ft-MsL) {feat) (feet) {std. units) {micromhos/cm) {degrees F) {HTYY
Mw -1 05706791 334,83 8.34 326.48 NR NR 05/06/91 NR NR NR NR
MW -1 08/28/31 334,83 9.28 325.55 25.26 NR 08/28/91 6.21 430 24% NR
MW - 1 02/25/92 334.83 7.49 327.34 25.1 NG 02/25/92 6.84 1873 689.3 >200
My -1 05/12/92 334,83 8.64 326.19 25.1 ND 05/12/92 6.98 2100 64.4 »1000
MW - 1 08712792 334 83 8.15 325.68 25.1 ND 08/12/92 7.33 1505 £8.3 3n4
My -2 05/086/91 336.96 10.05 326.91 NR HR 05/06/91 NR NR NR NR
W -2 08/28/791 336 86 11.16 325.80 24.63 NR 08/28/91 6.83 2380 23 NR
My - 2 02/25/92 336 96 9.66 327.30 24.5 ND 02/25/92 6.68 8810 67.1 >200
MW-2 05712/92 336 96 10.97 325,99 24.5 ND 05/12/92 6.59 6320 g6.7 163
Mw-2 08/12/92 336.96 11.58 325.38 20.1 ND 08/12/92 6.70 8650 69.8 »>200
Mw -3 05/06/91 336.93 9,85 327.08 NR NR 05/06/91 NR NR NR NR
Mw-3 08/28/391 336,93 10.90 326.03 24.35 NR 08/28/91 6.16 1220 23 NR
MW - 3 02/75/92 335.93 9.04 327.88 24.3 ND 02/25/92 6.87 3030 85.3 »>2Q0
MW -3 05/12/92 336 83 10.50 326.43 24.3 ND 05712792 6.87 2690 67.4 78.7
M- 3 08/42/92 336.83 10.94 325.99 24,2 ND 08/12/92 7.05 3080 70.2 285
MW - 4 05/06/91 337.14 10.04 327.10 NR NR 05/06/91 NR NR HA HR
MW - 4 08/28/91 337 14 11,18 325.9% 24,87 NR 08/28/91 7.04 1880 24» NR
Mw -4 02/25/92 337.14 9.45 327 .69 24.8 ND 02/25/92 6.79 8300 63.7 >200
M - 4 05/12/92 337 14 10.84 326.30 24.8 ND 05/12/92 NA NA NA NA
M - 4 68/12/92 337.14 11.36 325.78 24.8 ND 08/12/92 6.78 6250 67.4 »>200

TAC = top of casing

ft-MSL = elevation 1n feet, relative to mean sea level

std units = standard pH units

micremhos/em = micromhos per centimetar

degrees F = degrees Fahrenheit

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

NR = Not reported, data nct available

* = Temperature measured 1n degrees centrigrade

NG = None detected

WA = Not analyzed, well was not sampled for chemical analysis

non




Table 1
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
Third Quarter 1992

shell Statian: 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard Date: 08/28/82

Dublin, california - Project Number: GB7-66.01
wWIC # 204-2217-0105

Water Water

we L[ Level Depth Ground- Total Floating Samp le
Desig- Field TO0 to water Well Product Field Etectrical
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Depth Thickness Date pH Conductivity Temperature Turbidity

{ ft-M5L) {feat} (ft-MS0) {feet) {feat} {std. units) {micromhos/cm) {degrees F} (NTU)
MW -5 05/06/91 334,98 7.90 327.06 NR NR 05/06/91 HR NR NR NR
MW -5 08/28/91 334,98 5.28 325.688 44 .84 NR 08/28/91 6.65 1520 23> NR
MK -5 02/25/92 334.98 9.02 325.94 44.8 ND 02/25/92 7.10 6220 64.9 >200
M- 5 05/12/92 334 .86 8.65 326.31 44.8 ND 05/12/92 6.48 4690 67.9 »1000
MW-5 08/12/92 334 .96 9.40 325 .58 44.7 HD Da/12/92 7.25 5400 68.8 168
MW - B 05/06/91 335.42 9.12 328.30 NR NR 05/06/91 NR NR NR NR
MW -6 08/28/91 335 42 9.68 325.74 22.95 NR 08/28/91 6.52 1220 23~ NR
My - & 02/25/92 335.42 B.44 326.98 23.4 ND 02/26/92 8.82 5080 66.9 >200
MW -6 05712/92 335 42 g.11 326.31 22.9 ND 06/12/92 6.82 3580 87.4 323
Mw-6 08/12/92 335 42 9.72 325.70 22.9 ND 08/12/92 7.01 4160 72.0 206
Mw -7 05706/M 333 23 6.37 326.86 NR NR 05/08/91 NR NR HR HR
MW - 7 08/28/91 333 23 7.94 326.28 16,32 KR 02/28/91 7.85 1880 25 NR
Mw -7 02/25/92 333 23 6.99 326.24 16.2 ND 02/25/92 7.04 §010 79.4 »200
My - 7 05/12/92 333 23 7.42 326.81 18.5 ND 05712792 NA NA NA NA
MW - 7 0g/s12/92 333.23 8.65 324.58 16.5 ND 08/12/92 6.80 5800 69.9 262
MW - 8 05/06/91 335.80 8.70 327.10 NR NR 05/06/91 HR NR NR NR
MW -8 0a/28/91 335,80 9.68 326.12 16,25 NR 08/28/M 6.35 1840 26~ NR
MW -8 02/25/82 335.80 7.45 328.35 16.2 ND 02725792 B.75 6640 87.7 »>200
My -8 05/12/92 335 80 9.19 326.61 16.2 ND 06/12/92 NA NA HA HA
Mw -8 08/12/92 335.80 9.82 325,98 16.2 ND 08/12/92 6.81 6570 72.8 30

TOC = top of casing

ft-MSL = elevation 1o feet, relative to mean sea level
std units = standard pH units

micromhos/em = micromhos per centimeter

degrees F = degrees Fahrenheit

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

NR = Not reparted; data not availahle

* = Temperature measured in degrees centrigrade

ND = None detected

NA = Mot analyzed:; well was not sampled for chemical analysis




Table 1
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
Third Quarter 1892

Shell Station. 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard Date: 08/28/82

Dublin, California Project Mumber: G87-66.01
WIC #- 204-2217-0105

water Water

we i | Level Depth Ground- Total Floating Samp le
Des1g- Field Toe to water Wall Product Field Electrical
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Depth Thickness Date pH Conductivity Temperature Turbidity

(ft-MSL) (feet) (ft-MsL)y {feat) {fest) {std, units) {micromhos/em) {degrees F) {NTU)
MW-9 05/06/91 334,57 10.05 324.52 NR NR 05/06/91 NR NR NR NR
Mw -9 087287314 334,97 10.34 324.23 17.93 NR 08/28/91 7.00 2210 24 HR
MW -9 02/25/92 334,57 7.18 327.39 17.9 HD 02725/92 8.79 7600 68.6 >200
M¥ -9 05712792 334.57 8.54 326.03 17.9 ND 05/12/92 NA HA NA NA
MW -9 D8/12/92 334,87 8.97 325.80 17.8 ND 08/12/92 6.91 8700 72.2 179
MW- 11 05/06/814 334,20 7.1 326.49 NR NR 06/06/91 NR NR NR HR
MW-11 08/28791 334. 20 8.62 325.58 NR NR 02728701 NR NR NR NR
M- 11 02725792 334.20 7.21 326.99 16.4 ND 02/25/92 6.77 8870 86.2 »>200
MW-11 05/12/92 334.20 8.26 325.94 16.5 ND 05712792 HA NA NA NA
Mw-11 08/12/92 334.20 8.75 325.45 16.4 ND 08/s12/92 6.87 1720 71.3 413
MW-12 05/06/91 332.53 7.35 325.18 NR NR 05/708/91 KR NR NR NR
MW-12 QB/28/91% 332.53 7.79 324.74 17.15 NR 08/28/91 6.156 870 22 HR
MW-12 02/25/92 332.53 6.14 326.39 17.2 ND 02/25/92 6.98 2890 §7.3 <200
Mw-12 0812792 332 53 7.54 324.99 17.2 ND 05/12/92 NA NA NA NA
M -12 08712792 332.53 9.82 322.70 171 ND 08/12/92 NA NA NA NA
MW-13 05/06/91 335 .64 8.37 321.27 NR NR 05/06/91 KR NR NR MR
MW-13 08728781 335.64 9.82 325.82 17.13 HR 08/28/91 6.47 1380 22+ NR
MW-13 02/25/92 335.64 7.66 327.98 17.0 ND 02725792 6.88 5352 64,3 >200
MW-13 05/12/92 335.64 9.18 326.48 17.1 ND 05/12/92 6.98 3170 65.1 881
MW-13 08/12/92 335.64 10.91 324.73 17.0 ND 08/12/92 6.82 460 68.6 168

Toec = top of casing
fFE-MSL = elevation 1n feet relative to mean sea lavel

std untrts = standard pH units

micromhos/cm = micremhos per centimeter

deqrees F = degrees Fahrenheit

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

HR = Not reported, data not available

= = Temperature measured 1n degrees ceptrigrade

MD Hone detected

NA = Not analyzed, well was not sampled for chemical analysis

[




Table 2
Summary of Analytical Results
Third Quarter 1982
milligrams per liter (mg/L) or parts per million (ppm)

Shell Station 7194 Amador valley Boulevard Date: D8/28/92

publin, Califerpia Project Number: G67-68.01
Wic # 204-2217-0105

Water

Samp le Samp le
Besig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Banzene Toluene benzena Xy lenes

(mg/ 1) (mg/ 1) (mg/1) {mg/ ) {mg/ 1)
MY - 1 05/06/91 0.51 c.041 0.0t 0.025 0.035
Mw -1 08728/ 0.45 0.041 0,016 0.024 0.034
MW -1 02/25/92 0.24 0.024 0.0092 0.014 0.020
M - 05712792 0.32 0.060 0,025 0.029 0.041
MW -1 08712792 0.23 0.028 0.016 0,020 0.025
MW-1D 08/12/92 0.22 0.025 0.016 0.019 0.024
M - 2 05706793 0.08 0.0015 <0.0005 0.005 <0, 0005
MW-2 08/28/91 0.10 0.0063 <0.0005 G¢.001 0.0071
M- 7 02/725/92 <0,05 0.0038 <0.0005 <0.0006 <0.0005
pW - 2 05/12/92 <0,05 0.0060 <0.,0005 <0, 0005 <0,0005
WY - 2 08/12/92 .11 0.0068 <0.,0005 0.0010 <0.0005
MW -3 05/06/91 0.12 0.031 0.0008 0.0021 0.0008
MY - 3 08/28/91 0.34 0,087 0.0011 0.0065 0.0038
MW -3 02/25/92 0.08 0.017 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0,00056
MW -3 05712792 0.074 0.031 <0.0005 0.0028 <0.0005
MW - 3 Gas12/92 0.16 0.024 0.0005 Q,0029 <0.0006
MY - 4 05/08/91 0.14 0.049 0.0013 0, 0041 0.0017
MW - 4 08/28/91 0.09 0.013 <0.0005 0.001 0.0011
MW - 4 02/25/92 0.12 0.047 <0.0005 0.0005 0.0007
MW - 4 D5/12/92 NA NA NA NA NA
MW - 4 08/12¢92 <0.05 0.003% <0. 0005 <0,0005 <0.0005

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasaline
NA = Not analyzed; well was not sampled for chemical analysis




Table 2
Summary of Apalytical Results
Third Quarter 1082
milligrams per Liter (mg/l}) or parts per million (ppm)

shell Stathron 7194 Amador Valley Bouilevard pate: 0B/28/92

Dublin, Catifornia Project Number: G&§7-66.01
WIC ¥ 204-2217-01056

water

Samp le Sample
Desig- Freld Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzene Teluene benzene Xylenes

{mg/ L) {mg/ L) {mg/t) {mg/ 1) {mg/ L)
Mw- 5§ 05/06/91 <0.05 <0. 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005
MK -5 D8/28/91 <0.05 <0.0006 <0.0005 <0,0005 0.001
MW-5 02/26/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-5 05712792 <0,05 <0.0005 <0.0008 <0.,0005 <D, 0005
MW -5 08/12/92 4.056 ¢.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
W -6 05706791 0.55 0,072 0.011 0.038 0.023
MW -6 08728791 0.58 0.082 0.0076 0,028 0.0200
MW-6 02/26/62 0.40 0.052 0.0066 0.018 0.0t
MW - 6 05/12/92 0.95 0.26 0.036 0.012 0.049
MW -6 0B/12/92 0.66 0.090 0.015 0.055 0.018
M- 7 05/06/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0, 0005
My - 7 02/28/91 <0.05 <0, 0005 <0, 0005 <0.0005 <0,0005
MW - 7 02/25/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(0.0005 <0.0005
Mw-7 05712/92 HA NA NA NA NA
MW -7 08/s12/92 0.052 0.0008 0.0009 <0.0005 <0,0005
MW - § 05/06/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005
MW-8 08/28/94 <0.05 «0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005
MW - 8 02/25/92 <0.05 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-B 05712492 NA NA NA NA NA
Mw - 8 08/12/92 <0.08 <0.0005 <0.0005 <Q,0005 <0.000%

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
NA = Not analyzed: well was not sampled for chamical analysis




Shetl Statian

7194 Amador valley Boulevard
Dublin. california

Tabla 2

Summary of Analytical Results

milligrams per liter (mg/l) or parts per million (ppm)

Third Quarter 1992

Date: 0B/28/92
Project Number: GB&7-66.01

WIC B 204-2217-010%
o Water
Samp le Samp le
Desi1g- Frald Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzena Toluene henzene Xy¥lenes
(mg/ 1) {ma/ L) {mg/ 1) {mg/ 1) (mg/ 1)
MW -9 05/06/91 <0.05 <0.0008 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW -9 08/28/91 <0.05 <0.,0005 <0.0006 <0.0005 <0,0005
MW - 9 02/25/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
Mw -9 05/12/92 NA NA NA NA NA
My -9 0871272 <0.06 <0.0005 <0.0008 <0.0005 <D, 0005
Mw - 11 06/96/81 <0.08 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
M- 11 02728/ <0,05 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
M- 11 02/25/92 <0.05 <0.0005 «<0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
Mw-11 05712792 NA NA NA Na NA
Mw - 11 08/12/9? <0,05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0, 0005 <0.0005
MW -12 0540679 <0,05 «<0.0005 <0.0005 «<0.0005 <0.0005
MW-12 0B/28/91 <0.06 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0006 0.001
MW-12 02/25/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005
Mw-12 05/12/92 MA HA A NA NA
MW - 12 08/12/92 NA NA NA NA NA
My - 13 05/06/91 1.1 0.43 0.03 0.041 0.13
Mw-13 OB/28/91 1.0 0.35 {.0064 0.044 0.043
Mw-13 02725792 0.78 0.26 0.0035 0.026 0.015
W13 0h/12/92 0.866 0.21 ¢.0035 0.026 0.0058
Mw-13 08712/92 0.40 Q.14 0.0096 0,029 0.023
B a8/12/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Ka = Not analyzed, well was not sampled for chemical analysis




She L Station:

WIC #

Samp le
Des1g-
nation

B
T8
TR

TPH-g = total petroleum

7194 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublbin, Calrfornia

Table 2

Summary of Analytical Results

milligrams per Lliter {mg/l) or parts per million (ppm)

Third Quarter 1992

Dats: 08/28/92
Profect Number: G67-66.01

204-2217-0105

water

Samp le
Field Ethyl- Total
Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
{mg/ ) {mg/ L) {mg/ L) {mg/ 1} (mg/ 1)
02/25/92 <0.08 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,000% <0,0005
05/12/92 <0.05 <0, 0005 <0, 0005 «().0005 <0, 8005
D8/12/92 <0.05 <0, 0005 <0.0005% <0,0005 <0,0005

hydrocarbons as gasoline




QUADRANGLE
LOCATION

BEFERENCES:
USGS 7.5 MIN. TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

}

£SITE -LOCATIO

[ 28

i
B E:

TITLED: DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
DATED: 19681 REVISED. 1980 2000 0 2000 FEET
PACIFIC FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION FIGURE.
7194 Amador Valley Bouievard at Village Parkway
N, ENVIRONMENTAL Dublin, California 1
GROUR INC PROJECT:
SITE LOCATION MAP 305-87.01

REOQORDER NO AS4081
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“SIGNATION

N IOUNDWATER MONITORNG WELL LOCATION AND
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‘SIGNATION (BP)

UNI
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SIGNATION

FORMER UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKSSTROYED GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
PRODUCT ISLANDS

ICATION AND DESIGNATION

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

EXISTING UNDERGROUND
IN FEET - MSL, X-X-92

STORAGE TANKS

/,... GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
CONTOUR IN FEET - X-X-g2

* NOT USED IN CONTOURING
12 (WELL SCREENED ACROSS
Mo DEEPER AQUIFER)

T WELL NOT MEASURED

UNOCAL STATION

PACIFIC FIGURE:

& ENVIRONMENTAL : 2
\R\\ GROUP, INC. 0 PROJECT:

305-87.01
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‘Envitonmental & Analylical Chermisiry
4951 Concourse Drve. Sutte &, San Jose, CA 95131

(408} 432-8492 - Fax (408 432-819¢

O) REPORT

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9208135
EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 08/12/92
1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID ! 204-2217-0105
SAN JOSE, CA 951231 Purchase Order: MOH-B813

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE 1D
9208135~- 1 MW-5
9208135- 2 MW-7
9208135- 3 Mw-8
9208135- 4 MW-9
9208135~ 5 MW-11
208135~ 6 MW-13
9208135- 7 MW-6
9208135- 8 MW-1
9208135~ 9 MW-4
9208135-10 MW-3
9208135-11 Mw-2
9208135-12 MW-1D
©208135~-13 TB
9208135-14 FB

This report consists of 9 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis({es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group 1is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540~2800.

If you have any further questions or comments oin this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

— o .
_ j:':wt J\Z\g:* o D272
Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. = T 7 77 Date
Lapboratory Director




MR . DAVID LARSEN
EMCON ASSOCIATES
1938 JUNCTION AVE.
SAN JQSE, CA 95131

SAMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX, INC.

REPORT SUMMARY

(408)432-8192

9208135
08/12/92

Workorder # :
Date Received :

Project ID : 204-2217-0105
Purchase Order: MOH-B813
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9208135- 1 MW-5 WATER 08/12/92 | TPHg/BTEX
9208135- 2 MW-7 WATER J 08/12/92 | TPHG/BTEX
9208135~ 3 MW-8 WATER [ 08/12/92 | TPHg/BTEX
| 9208135- 4 MW- 9 WATER J 08/12/92 | TPHg /BTEX
l79208135— 5 MW-11 WATER J 08/12/924J TPHg/BTEX
9208135- 6 MW-13 WATER | 08/12/92 | TPHG /BRTEX
| 9208135- 7 MW-6 WATER J 08/12/92 | TPHg/BTEX
9208135- 8 MW-1 WATER 1 08/12/92 | TPHY/BTEX
| 9208135~ & MW-4 _J WATER J 08/12/92 | TPHg/BTEX [
] 9208135-10 MW-3 | WATER ] 08/12/92 | TPHg/BTEX |
{ 9208135-11 MW-2 | WATER t_08/12/92 | TPHg/BTEX 4J
9208135-12 MW- 1D _l WATER 08/12/92 | TPHg/BTEX
9208135-13 TB WATER [4Q8/12/92 TPHg/BTEX
9208135-14 FB WATER 08/12/92 [_TPHg/BTEX
G0/ TRH PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9208135

EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 08/12/92

1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID : 204-2217-0105

SAN JOSE, ChA 95131 Purchase Order: MOH-B813
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

.S ) N
V/ — . f‘ N ! PPN - Lo - S
FT T - - ,"‘ _/-//’ C 1 A f 4

oL (T ! , .
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. -

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9208135 Project Number : 204-2217-0105
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 08/20/92
Date Sampled 08/12/92
Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#
Limit MW-5 MW-7 MW-8 MW-9S MW-11
COMPOUNDS (mg/L) -01 -02 -03 -04 -05
Benzene 0.0005 0.0005 0.0008 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.0005 ND 0.0009 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 ND ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.0005 ND ND ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 0.050 0.056 0.052 ND ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 96% 94% 96% 100% 95%
Ingtrument I.D. HP21 HPZ1 HP21 HP21 HP21

Date Analyzed

RLMF

08/14/92 08/14/92 08/14/92 08/14/92 08/14/92
1 1 1 1 1

3

i

Q
'

method.

Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for the

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID

using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap

by EPA Method 5030.

5
=]
>
i

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by

EPA Method 5030.

Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorocbenzene

recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health

Services

T,
.

{Cal-DHS) approved methods.

-

e

}_
M
[

RESULTE -

5 /’7 7
P
/:}( /‘5/7 TR
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Supervigor

Date



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192
Anametrix W.O0.: 9208135 Project Number : 204-2217-0105
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 08/20/92
Date Sampled : 08/12/92

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.§# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

Limit MW-13 MW-6 MwW-1 MW-4 MW-3
COMPOUNDS (mg/L) -06 -07 -08 -09 -10
Benzene 0.0005 0.14 0.090 0.026 0.0035 0.024
Toluene 0.0005 0.0096 0.015 0.016 ND 0.0005
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 0.021 0.055 0.020 ND 0.0029
Total Xylenes 0.Q0005 0.023 0.018 0.025 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 0.050 0.40 0.66 0.23 ND 0.16
% Surrogate Recovery 80% 86% 91% 121% 142%
Instrument I.D. HP21 HP21 Hb21 HP1Z HP12
Date Analyzed 08/15/92 08/15/92 08/15/92 08/14/%2 08/14/92
RLMF 1 2 1 1 1

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.
RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorocbenzene
recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

o - ' -
SV N I S 7 2 5 /e
S et oL - 7 AR ST, =
Anglyst Date Supervigor Date



Anametrix W.O.

Matrix

Date Sampled

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
{GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192
: 9208135 Project Number : 204-2217-0105
: WATER Date Released : 08/20/92
: 08/12/92

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

Limit MwW-2 MW-1D B FB BG1401E3
COMPOUNDS (mg/L) -11 -12 =13 -14 BLANK
Benzene 0.0005 0.0068 0.025 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.0005 ND 0.01l6 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 0.0010 0.019 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes G.0005 ND 0.024 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 0.050 0.11 0.22 ND ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 112% 87% 96% 85% 106%
Instrument I.D. HP12 HP12 Hpi12 HP12 HP21
Date Analyzed 08/14/92 08/15/92 08/14/92 08/14/92 08/14/92
RIMF 1 1 1 1 1
ND -~ Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.
RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 53-147%.
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
‘;LLLL = : If{’{ = < / < /"7)& C.j/{/\..f A (/ f/.{l?ck‘)c;/g»xz-/\ : ’f‘r"” !7 -
Analyst Date SUperviseyr Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 5



TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 204-2217-0105 MW-4 Anametrix I.D. : 08135-09

Matrix : WATER Analyst <)

Date Sampled : 08/12/92 Supervisor Y

Date Analyzed : 08/14/92 Date Released : 08/25/92

Instrument : HP21
SPIKE %REC ZREC RPD %REC
AMT. MS MS MD MD LIMITS
COMPOUND (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)

BENZENE 0.010 0.0061 61% 0.0061 61% 0% 49-159

TOLUENE 0.010 0.0074 74% 0.0074 T4% 0% 53-156

ETHYLBENZENE 0.010 0.0077 77% 0.0077 77% 0% 54~151

M+P~-XYLENES 0.0067 0,0051 76% 0.0051 76% 0% 56-157

O-XYLENE 0.0033 0.,0025 76% 0.0025 76% 0% 58-154

p—-BFB 105% 102% 53-147

e . B T o —— d—— — —————— . — T —— S — k! " iy w TP o

*Quality Control limits established by Anametrix, INc.

———— — ——r - e ——— ——

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 7



TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON LAB CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/FID

Sample I.D. H
Matrix H
Date Sampled :
Date Analyzed :

o ———— i — i — — - S s Tk T

BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYLBENZENE
M+P-XYLENES
O-XYLENE

P~-BFB

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : MG1401E3
WATER Analyst T 15
N/A Supervisor : co
08714792 Date Released : 08/20/92
Instrument I.D.: HPi2
SPIKE %REC SREC
AMT Lcs LCs LIMITS
(mg /L) (mg /L)
0.010 0.0078 78% 49-159
0.010 0.0078 78% 53-156
0.010 0.0078 78% 54-151
0.0067 0.0053 79% 56-157
0.0033 0.0026 79% 58-154
87% 53-147

. S S W W s W S T T T WS S N gy, M S S S e e s U . S i s T Y — S — . W S — . o i S e il S T — —

limits established by Anametrix, ZInc.

*#Quality control

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE B8



TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON LAB CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : MG1402E3
Matrix ¢ WATER Analyst : ¥
Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor 1 Cs
Date Analyzed : 08/14/92 Date Released : 08/21/92
Instrument ID : HP21
SPIKE $REC $REC
AMT LCs LCS LIMITS
COMPOUND {mg/L) (mg /L)
BENZENE 0,010 0.0081 81% 49-159
TOLUENE 0.010 0.0082 82% 53-156
ETHYL.BENZENE 0.010 90.0082 82% 54-~151
M+P-XYLENE 0.0067 0.0056 84% 56-157
O-XYLENE 0.0033 0.0029 88% 58-154
P-BFB 90% 53~147

— e e e e . . . S T o o - -— —— —————— ———— —— T —— i o " 7 —— g — —

*Quality control limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 9



QROYNIH (&) S Ud

SHELL OIL COMPANY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Dae: |
_RETAIL. ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No.. __ /G 7, Page / of R
Site Addrc et A v , , i
e Addicss & " . {CJC@*’A: Valleq BIvd- Analysis Required LAB: Anametrix
T vl 5
WO H 22177 5 (O{‘/ CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLﬂ CT/OT [TURN ARQUND TIME
S‘hcn—-[—?—;{;;;;]cc-r_r‘_w e S Phone Noj. Quarterly Monitoring ﬁ(—"‘“ﬂ 24 howss [}
- Fa g (510) 675-6158 Site Investigation O 5441 {48 hours ]
Consultant Name & A(ldrcss 7/) 33 Junction Avenue ' . Soil for disposal O 5442 15 days (Normal)
ACOH Associates  San Jose, CA 95131 ~ 1~ Water for disposal L1 5443 ) ihe
T e = ) . r O
(nmul!nn[ C Unmcl Phone No. g ﬁ .5 Air Sample- Sys 0&M C] 5452 NOTE: Nolify Lab as
Drvid ]_dl SN Fax #{408) 453-2269 ) 5 al« Water Sample - Sys 0&M (7] 5453 soon as possible of
Commens A SN Cov gas vk |2 |E|E|E Other (0 [24M8bes TAT.
hi B S g g 3 Z
g P 2 |8 :? a §' 8§13~ SAMPLE
Sampled By 7“ j‘mw é é @ 5 A v § u MATERIAL CONDITION/
Ay E 1513 DESCRIPTION
Printed Name M ADLE«_ /ﬂ?MM dﬂ//g_f-f = | = E g .:0: a 5 g COMMENTS
Sample 11} Date Soil | Water] Air Elgﬁgf ﬁ ﬁ: m g é 8 ,E 3
T 5
Do e E X[ X 17 | Hel | oo
. ’ WeA vecdwed [lonwo =10
- fag K _ } l\ U ol ke G
’ 7 4 |
S N
- Moty y ;} -
o e )
SO ‘% {7 ‘l7 — ' Y

RWthngy (s1gnature) 7 thl:tamc Date: ¥ Receiv (s:gnam;c‘:)—" T Printed name: D&ltl(gﬁllvqa
AL A o _ e Time; - %'ﬂw DELE D Beun LA, (Time: 11,C0

B x

Rehinguished By (signatuie) Printed name: Date: eceived (signatur€); Printed name: Date:
Time: Time:
Rclnm;i{mhni ii';"'(l]gﬁ?{ii.?c_) | Printed name: Date: Received (signature): Printed name: Date:
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